
  1 

 

Agenda 
 
Contact Officer: Jennifer Thompson 
 
Tel: 01491 823619 
 
Fax: 01491 823605 
 
E-mail: jennifer.thompson@southandvale.gov.uk 
 
Date: 7 January 2013 
 
Website: http://www.southoxon.gov.uk 
 

 
 

A MEETING OF THE 
 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

WILL BE HELD ON TUESDAY 15 JANUARY 2013  AT 6.00 PM 

 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, CROWMARSH GIFFORD 

 
Members of the Committee: 

Mrs Eleanor Hards (Chairman) 

Ms Joan Bland (Vice-
Chairman) 
Mrs Celia Collett, MBE 
Mr Steve Connel 
Mr John Cotton 
 

Ms Kristina Crabbe 
Mrs Pat Dawe 
Mr Leo Docherty 
Mr Will Hall 
 

Mr Paul Harrison 
Mr Stephen Harrod 
Ms Elizabeth Hodgkin 
Mr David Turner 
 

Substitutes 

Mr Roger Bell 
Mr Felix Bloomfield 
Mr David Bretherton 
Mr Bernard Cooper 
Mr Philip Cross 
Mrs Margaret Davies 
 

Mr Mark Gray 
Mr Tony Harbour 
Mr Marcus Harris 
Mr Marc Hiles 
Ms Lynn Lloyd 
Mrs Ann Midwinter 
 

Ms Anne Purse 
Mr Robert Simister 
Mrs Jennifer Wood 
Miss Rachel Wallis 
Mr Michael Welply 
 

 
 

If you would like a copy of these papers in large print, Braille or audio cassette 
or have any other special requirements (such as access facilities) please 
contact the officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as 
possible before the meeting 

Public Document Pack



  2 

 

1  Apologies   
 

2  Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest   
 

3  Minutes, 11 December 2012 (circulated separately)   
 

4  Conduct of the 2011 local elections: update on progress  
(Pages 1 - 6) 
 

Purpose: To consider progress on the implementation of the scrutiny committee’s 
recommendations on the review of the 2011 local elections. 

 
5  2013/14 Budget update report  (Pages 7 - 72) 

 
Purpose: to inform the scrutiny committee of the budget target for 2013/14 and the 
composition of the base budget, to set out the issues to be considered by 
councillors before council sets a revenue and capital budget for 2013/14, and to 
report on 2013/14 government funding.  

The committee is asked to discuss the report 

 
MARGARET REED 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services 



 

Scrutiny Committee Report 

 
 

  
 Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

Author: Steven Corrigan  

Telephone: 01491 823049 

E-mail: steven.corrigan@southandvale.gov.uk 

To: Scrutiny Committee  

Date:  15 January 2013  

 

Conduct of the 2011 local elections: update 

on progress  
 

Recommendation: to note the progress on the election action plan 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. To consider progress on the implementation of the scrutiny committee’s 
recommendations on the review of the 2011 local elections. 

Background 

2. At its meeting on 17 April 2012 the committee considered an update report and 
requested a further update following the Police and Crime Commissioner elections 
held on 15 November 2012. Appended to this report is a table setting out the 
recommendations and the current position in addressing the recommendations. 

Progress on implementation of recommendations  

3. Since its meeting in April 2012 the elections team has successfully delivered a 
number of by elections and the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) elections in 
November. These elections have allowed the team to further address the actions 
identified in the review and enhance their project management/risk management 
processes. 

4. The attached schedule provides an update on the status of the committee’s   
recommendations.   

 

5. The schedule shows good progress against the recommendations. We did 
encounter problems at two recent by elections, details of which are set out below. 
These issues highlight that even with good planning and control measures in place 
problems can arise outside of the returning officer’s direct control.  

 
6. At the Chinnor by election in May 2012 we received information that a number of 

properties had not received poll cards despite assurances and checks with our 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



 

printer that showed the number of po
[...]
Appropriate briefing/training sessions are held 
and updated to reflect each type of election. 
 
  

xiii all options for count venue(s) in 2015 be 
considered and each potential count 
venue be subject to a detailed written 
assessment and that a named person 
holds responsibility for the preparation of 
the selected venue(s);  
 

For the PCC elections the counts for South 
and Vale were held at the Abingdon Leisure 
and Tennis Centre in Abingdon. This proved 
very successful. The County Council elections 
in May 2013 will provide officers with a further 
opportunity to assess the suitability of this 
venue for future counts. This information will 
be used to finalise arrangements for 2015. 

xiv a training course be developed for count 
supervisors encompassing all aspects of 
their role; 
 

Comprehensive briefing sessions and a full 
mock count exercise were held for count 
supervisors employed for the PCC elections. 
These will be repeated for future elections. 

xv the ‘combination method’ is not a 
recognised means of counting ‘split votes’ 
and should not be used; 

Officers will agree the count method before 
each election, train and instruct staff 
accordingly and explain the process to agents. 
At a recent by election in Vale the ‘block vote’ 
method of counting was used with no problems 
where four candidates stood for two seats.  

xvi the returning officer review the method 
used for counting ‘split votes’;      
 

As above. Procedures to be revised in light of 
the above. 

xvii all staff employed by the returning officer 
be paid by BACS through the payments 
system; use of cheques becoming an 
exception; 
 
 

Due to the timing of the PCC elections staff 
were not paid by BACS due to concerns that 
payments would not be received before 
Christmas as favoured by the Home Office. 
The elections team have made progress with 
this project and will implement the 
recommendation for the forthcoming County 
Council elections in May 2013 and then assess 
its success. 

xviii the allocation of polling stations be 
reviewed in the light of the electorate and 
turnout figures; 
 

Polling district and places review completed 
and agreed by Council at its meeting in 
December 2011.  

2 the returning officer shall provide a report 
to the scrutiny committee in six months 
and in November 2014 setting out 
progress on implementing these 
recommendations, and the scrutiny 
committee should regularly monitor 
progress on implementation; 

The report to this committee in April 2012 
fulfilled the first part of this recommendation. 
This report fulfils the request made at the April 
meeting for a further update. 

Page 5



 

 Recommendation 

 
Status comment 

3 To ask the Electoral Commission to 
examine and report on the council’s 
elections systems fitness for purpose 
within the next 12 months. 

As reported in April 2012 the Electoral 
Commission does not undertake such work 
although it does require the submission of data 
and information during an election and uses 
this to monitor performance. This replaces the 
previous annual self assessment regime. For 
the PCC elections the council was selected by 
the Electoral Commission as part of the 15 per 
cent sample whose performance standards 
they would like to look at in more detail. This 
involved the submission of supporting 
evidence. No issues were raised by the 
Electoral Commission. 
 

 

 
 

Page 6



 

 

 Scrutiny Committee 

 

  
 Report of Head of Finance 

Author: Simon Hewings 

Tel: 01491 823583 

E-mail: simon.hewings@southandvale.gov.uk 

Cabinet Member responsible: David Dodds 

Tel: 01844 297714 

E-mail: david.dodds@southoxon.gov.uk 

DATE: 15 January  2013 

 

 
 

2013/14 budget update report 

Purpose of report 

1. The purpose of this report is to inform the scrutiny committee of the budget target 
for 2013/14 and the composition of the base budget, to set out the issues to be 
considered by councillors before council sets a revenue and 
[...]
epresent a net 
saving of £148,674 reflecting additional savings arising from restructures initiated 
in prior years and other budget corrections.  The introduction of a managed 
vacancy factor, discussed in paragraph 18 below, should also be noted. 

Essential growth (appendix B) 

13. These items total £332,880.  They comprise additional expenditure which is 
considered unavoidable, and reflect changes that have occurred in the current year 
or which are known will happen in 2013/14.  These items have been reviewed by 
strategic management board and cabinet members. 

14. The essential growth includes two items that are the result of the changes to 
government funding taking place for 2013/14.  The first reflects a net loss in 
subsidy income in respect of council tax benefit in finance, due to that scheme 
being replaced by the new council tax reduction scheme, of £69,450.  The second 
is the change to homelessness prevention grant funding of £50,000 whereby 
instead of being the grant credited to Health and Housing, it is instead subsumed 
within general government grant funding.  Changes to government grant funding 
are considered in detail later in the report.   

Base budget savings (appendix C) 

15. These items total £292,516. These base budget savings are reductions in costs 
identified by officers which may be the result of more efficient working or previously 
agreed policy decisions, cost reductions outside of the council’s control, or 
correction to budgets.  These savings do not affect frontline service delivery. 

Fit for the Future savings 

16. The council uses a lean systems thinking approach to remove inefficiencies in 
business processes and improve the quality of customer service. Internally this 
approach is known as Fit for the Future (FFTF) – savings made to date are already 
included in the service area base budgets. 

17. The latest phase of this project is underway and involves processes in some of the 
council’s service teams being looke
[...]
(2011/12 tranche) 
� CTRS (of which an element is payable to town and parish councils) 
� Homelessness prevention funding. 
 
As table 7 below shows, with the exception of CTRS these elements are 
separately identified in the settlement details for both years. 
 
Table 7: breakdown of start-up funding allocation 
 
 Start-up funding allocations 

 2013/14 2014/15 

 RSG 
 
£ 

Baseline 
funding 
£ 

Total 
 
£ 

RSG 
 
£ 

Baseline 
funding 
£ 

Total 
 
£ 

CT freeze 102,830 68,410 171,240 100,732 70,508 171,240 

CTRS 399,419 265,722 665,141 - - - 

Homelessness 30,025 19,975 50,000 29,411 20,589 50,000 

Other 2,888,416 1,921,585 4,810,001 2,492,951 2,254,393 4,747,344 

Total 3,420,690 2,275,692 5,696,382 2,623,094 2,345,490 4,968,584 

 
46. It will be noted that, whilst the baseline funding amount has increased by 3.1 per 

cent to reflect inflation – an increase enshrined in the business rates retention 
scheme - the RSG element has fallen by 23 per cent.  The overall reduction in 
funding in 2014/15 is 12.7 per cent.  It should also be noted that these figures 
exclude New Homes Bonus funding which for 2013/14, as discussed earlier in the 
report, has been earmarked as per agreed policy. 

47. The extent of the changes made to local government funding mean it is difficult to 
make a like-for-like comparison between funding levels in 2012/13 and 2013/14.  
All things being equal, officers calculate that, excluding New Homes Bonus, the 
council has seen a reduction in comparable funding of £569,788, as detailed in 
table 8 below.   

Page 16



 

 

Table 8: reduction in funding 2012/13 to 2013/14 
 
 £ 

2012/13 government grant funding  

� RSG / NNDR 5,238,594 

� CT freeze grant 171,240 

� Homelessness prevention grant 50,000 

Total 2012/13 government grant funding 5,459,834 

  

2013/14 government grant funding 5,696,382 

� Less town / parish element of CTRS (245,967) 

Total 2013/14 government grant funding 5,450,415 

Reduction in government grant 
[...]


 

Uncommitted resources – earmarked revenue reserves 

53. As part of the 2011/12 budget, a “revenue budget smoothing reserve” was created 
to help ensure that in an environment of falling government funding, the council 
could keep council tax increases to a minimum. During the year the balances on 
the pension fund reserve, vacancy reserve and other small value reserves have 
been added to this fund so as to reduce the number of and simplify the reserves 
maintained. The value of the reserve will be £3.5 million at 31 March 2013. This 
earmarked reserve will be used before the enabling fund to balance the revenue 
budget in future years where the council’s budgeted expenditure exceeds its 
income.   

54. The estimated enabling fund balance – which is included within the council’s 
general fund balances – as at 1 April 2013 is £15.3 million.  However, for the 
purposes of budget setting, the relevant figure is the estimated uncommitted 
enabling fund balance after taking into account existing funding commitments (e.g. 
capital schemes) and projected earnings on investments.  As at the 31 March 2018 
it is estimated the uncommitted balance will be £3.8 million.  The council’s general 
fund balance in total is estimated to be £15.2 million, with earmarked revenue 
reserves equating to £12.3 million. (Appendix G rows  55/56). 

55. This estimated balance does not include the growth bids proposed in this report, 
and assumes that the enabling fund is used to balance the revenue budget in 
future years only after the revenue smoothing reserve is exhausted.    

56. Earmarked reserves include New Homes Bonus receipts.  To date the only use of 
this reserve has been to fund New Homes Bonus grants.  This policy may need to 
be reviewed in future if the government expects councils to use New Homes Bonus 
receipts to make up the funding gap caused by the reduction in government grant 
funding. 

Council tax 

57. Given the announcement by the cabinet member for finance r
[...]
VICES

Salary inflation 147,173 297,289 450,408 606,589 765,894

Salary increments 57,413 116,811 176,974 238,340 300,934

Other salary adjustments (148,674) (148,674) (148,674) (148,674) (148,674)

Contract inflation 176,710 356,954 540,803 728,329 919,606

232,622 622,380 1,019,511 1,424,585 1,837,760

Spending profile

GRAND TOTAL

P
age 29



P
age 30

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix B

South Oxfordshire DC - 2013/14 budget build changes
Essential growth

No Title of bid Summary

2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18

£ £ £ £ £

CORPORATE MANAGEMENT TEAM

SCMTESS1 Didcot and Science Vale Funding of the Didcot and Science Vale 

coordinator post (previously grant funded)

Joint One-off

(until 

2017/18)

59,380 59,380 59,380 59,380 59,380

59,380 59,380 59,380 59,380 59,380

CORPORATE STRATEGY AND WASTE

SCORESS1 Reduction in income 

from recycling credits 

Reduction in recycling credit income based on 

revised proposals for OWP

South Ongoing 52,187 102,187 152,187 202,187 202,187

52,187 102,187 152,187 202,187 202,187

South only 

or joint bid?

Spending profile:One-off/ 

Ongoing

P
age 31



Appendix B

South Oxfordshire DC - 2013/14 budget build changes
Essential growth

No Title of bid Summary

2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18

£ £ £ £ £

South only 

or joint bid?

Spending profile:One-off/ 

Ongoing

FINANCE

SFINESS1 Reduction in income 

budget for 

reimbursement of card 

processing fees by 

customers

Actual levels of income receivable have fallen well 

below the budget level as customers have adopted 

alternative methods of payment.  The purpose of 

this growth bid is to revise the income budget 

downwards to a more achievable position.

South Ongoing 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000

SFINESS2 Ending of payment and 

performance mechanism 

payments receivable 

from Capita

Under the terms of CCN19 (15th January 2010), 

Capita agreed to pay South £16k p/a in settlement 

of issues under the terms of the pay
[...]
1,674) (1,214)

Business rates retention scheme (2,276) (2,345) (2,392) (2,440) (2,489)

Total start-up funding allocation (5,696) (4,969) (4,472) (4,114) (3,703)

Less - Parish share of council tax support grant 246 0 0 0 0

+ / - estimated NNDR over/under collection 82 82 82 82 82

Collection fund surplus/deficit (211) (100) (100) (100) (100)

Council tax requirement before use of reserves 6,363 7,502 8,235 9,066 9,515

Use of reserves to balance budget 175 1,439 2,294 3,096 3,514

Council tax requirement after use of reserves 6,188 6,063 5,941 5,971 6,001

Tax base 52,607.0 52,870.0 53,134.4 53,400.1 53,667.1

Band D Council tax 117.62 114.68 111.81 111.81 111.81

Cumulative use of reserves (total row 47) 175 1,614 3,907 7,003 10,517

Projected balances at year end:

General fund balance 23,300 22,521 21,486 18,842 14,903

Earmarked revenue reserves 12,168 12,178 11,113 11,537 12,341

Future years payments to be determined

Proposals  yet to be agreed 

Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Conduct of the 2011 local elections: update on progress
	5 2013/14 Budget update report
	Appendix A - Revenue budget summary
	Appendix A1 - Opening budget adjustments
	Appendix A2 - Budget changes 1
	Appendix B - Budget changes 2 - essential growth
	Appendix C - Budget changes 3 - savings
	Appendix D - Revenue growth bids
	Appendix E - Capital programme
	Appendix F - Capital growth bids
	Appendix G - Medium term financial plan




Minutes of the meeting


 1 

Minutes 
 

OF A MEETING OF THE 
 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

HELD AT 6.00 PM ON TUESDAY, 15 JANUARY 2013 

 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES, CROWMARSH 

GIFFORD 
 

Present  
 
Mrs Eleanor Hards (Chairman) 
 
Mr Roger Bell (as substitute for Mr David Turner), Ms Joan Bland, Mrs Celia Collett, 
MBE, Mr Steve Connel, Mr John Cotton, Ms Kristina Crabbe, Mr Will Hall and Mr 
Paul Harrison 
 

Apologies 
 

Mrs Pat Dawe, Mr Leo Docherty, Mr Stephen Harrod, Ms Elizabeth Hodgkin and Mr 
David Turner tendered apologies.  
 

Officers  
 
Mr Steve Bishop, Mr David Buckle, Mr Simon Hewings, Mr William Jacobs, Mr Matt 
Prosser, Mrs Margaret Reed and Mrs Jennifer Thompson 
 

Also present  
 
 Mr David Dodds, Cabinet member for finance, waste and parks. 
 
 

22 Minutes, 11 December 2012  
 
RESOLVED: to adopt the minutes of the committee meeting held on 11 
December as a correct record and agree that the chairman signs them as 
such. 
 

23 Conduct of the 2011 local elections: update on progress  
 
The committee considered the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
setting out progress on the implementation of the scrutiny committee’s 
recommendations on the review of the 2011 local elections. 
 



 2 

Mr D Buckle, Chief Executive, Mrs M Reed, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, 
and Mr S Corrigan, Democratic Services Manager, introduced the report and 
answered questions from the committee.  
 
The Local Returning Officer had now received formal notification from the Electoral 
Commission that he had met all the requirements for the Police and Crime 
Commissioner elections apart from the wording on the postal vote statement. This 
had followed the original guidance issued but the council had been unable to 
incorporate late guidance issued without risking the postal vote packs being issued 
too late. The wording was not incorrect and the Police Area Returning Officer for the 
Thames Valley Returning Officer had been content with the pack. 
 
The White Horse Leisure and Tennis Centre in Abingdon would be used for the 
County Council elections count in 2013. There was no venue in South Oxfordshire 
large enough to accommodate a combined general, district and parish election count 
in 2015. If the returning officer decided it was suitable, the White Horse Leisure and 
Tennis Centre would also be used for the combined elections in 2015. 
 
The committee agreed with the proposal to bring a report to the committee in 
September 2014 on the project plan for the district, parish, and parliamentary 
elections in May 2015. 
 
The committee noted the report and the progress made. 
 

24 2013/14 Budget update report  
 
The committee considered the report of the Head of Finance setting out the politically 
neutral budget target for 2013/14, the composition of the base budget, government 
funding for 2013/14, and the issues to be considered by councillors before council 
sets a revenue and capital budget for 2013/14. 
 
Mr S Hewings, Shared Accountancy Manager, Mr W Jacobs, Head of Finance, Mr S 
Bishop, Strategic Director and Mr D Dodds, Cabinet member, introduced the report 
and answered questions from the committee. 
 
They explained the main changes in government funding and that the council would 
use £10 million of its reserves to compensate fully for the reduction in government 
grant over the five year medium term. There were risks in any budget setting and the 
budget had to be accompanied by a statement on viability from the Section 151 
officer. 
 
The formula for calculating the distribution of business rates dictates that the council 
will initially be allocated forty per cent of business rates collected prior to the payment 
of a tariff.  The tariff payable is the difference between our business rate baseline and 
our spending baseline.  Both figures are set by the government and are given in the 
Scrutiny report.  Oxfordshire County Council will receive ten per cent of business 
rates collected and the government will receive the remaining ten per cent. The effect 
of major changes in the business rates collected could be considerable. Forty per 
cent of the cost of appeals against ratings would now be borne by the council. 
However a safety net will operate that will limit the loss the council can suffer. The 
current business rates software does not separately identify refunds resulting from 
successful appeals.  
 



 3 

The council tax reduction scheme replaced council tax benefit. This affected parish 
council tax bases and the council tax levied for a given precept. The council was 
passing on government grant to parish and town councils to offset any changes in 
their council tax base. Although this should be taken into account as extra income in 
their budgets this year, no decision had been taken yet on future years’ grants as it 
was not clear how much government funding would be received from 2014/15 
onwards.  
 
On specific items: 

• The costs of the proposed nappy recycling scheme were the net amount of the 
costs of the scheme less the reduction in landfill tax and increase in recycling 
credits.  

• A vacancy factor of two per cent had been introduced to improve the accuracy of 
the budget.  

• Flood prevention was now the responsibility of Oxfordshire County Council. 
Reductions in waste contract costs were due to a previous over-estimate of the 
costs rather than a service reduction. 

• Car park income was increasing as the new requirement to get a ticket for the free 
hour was reducing abuses of the free period. 

• The growth bid for the Didcot and Science Vale UK co-ordinator would be split 
70:30 between South and Vale to reflect the workload and included a budget for 
project work. 

• Net property income would be known more accurately by the time the budget was 
set in February.  

 
Officers have taken a prudent and cautious view of both the savings that can be 
realised and the use of the council’s reserves and are confident that the budget is 
realistic. 
 
There is a statutory duty to consult on the council’s budget and this was advertised 
and focus groups invited to comment. Councillors should decide how to evaluate the 
consultation results. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.00 pm 
 
 
 
Chairman Date 


